LB 60

LEGISLATIVE BILL 60

Approved by the Governor March 24, 1999

Introduced by Schimek, 27

AN ACT relating to the board of state canvassers; to amend section 32-1037,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to provide that the board's
duty is ministerial in nature; and to repeal the original section.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 32-1037, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

32-1037. There shall be a board of state canvassers consisting of the Governor, Secretary of State, Auditor of Public Accounts, State Treasurer, and Attorney General. The board of state canvassers shall meet at the office of the Secretary of State on the fourth Monday after each statewide primary and general election to the for the sole purpose of canvassing the votes cast for all officers and issues certified to the election commissioner or county clerk by the Secretary of State. The board of state canvassers may adjourn from day to day until all returns are received and all votes are tabulated. The Governor on the advice of the Secretary of State or the Attorney General may call an extraordinary session of the board of state canvassers. The duty of the board of state canvassers to canvass the votes is ministerial in nature.

Sec. 2. Original section 32-1037, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.